The Pro Forma Balance Sheet has been prepared assuming two scenarios, being
that Emerald acquires 100% of Bullseye and that Emerald acquires 75.56% of
Bullseye.

The Pro Forma Balance Sheet has been prepared in accordance with the
measurement and recognition principles of International Financial Reporting
Standards.

The Pro Forma Balance Sheet has not been audited and may be subject to
changes arising from an audit process if an audit was performed on them. An
unaudited consolidated balance sheet of Emerald as at 31 May 2023 is also
presented below.

The Pro Forma Balance Sheet is indicative only. Emerald has drawn its own
conclusions based on the known facts and other publicly available information.

This Section should be read in conjunction with the underlying financial
information from which it was extracted, and the accounting policies of Emerald
and Bullseye as disclosed in their most recent financial reports.

3957-18/3221159_10  43

Scenario 1: Emerald acquires 100% of the issued capital of Bullseye

Emerald
Resources NL

Consolidated
Group

Combined Group
Estimated

 31 May 2023 Acquisition Pro-forma

 Unaudited Adjustments Balance Sheet

  $’000s $’000s $’000s

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 62,148 - 62,148

Trade and other receivables  23,562 - 23,562

Inventory 37,049 - 37,049

Financial assets at fair value
through profit or loss

502 - 502

Other current assets 184 - 184

Total current assets 123,445 - 123,445

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 83,509 - 83,509

Exploration and evaluation
expenditure

95,738 124,703 220,441

Right-of-use assets 31,822 - 31,822

Mine properties  82,977 - 82,977

Inventory 54,220 - 54,220

Other non-current assets 8,990 - 8,990

Total non-current assets 357,256 124,703 481,959

Total assets 480,701 124,703 605,404

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 25,491 332 25,823

Interest-bearing liabilities 37,898 - 37,898

Financial liabilities 12,955 - 12,955

Provisions 18,403 - 18,403

Total current liabilities 94,747 332 95,079

Non-current liabilities

3957-18/3221159_10  44

Emerald
Resources NL

Consolidated
Group

Combined Group
Estimated

 31 May 2023 Acquisition Pro-forma

 Unaudited Adjustments Balance Sheet

  $’000s $’000s $’000s

Interest-bearing liabilities 46,652 - 46,652

Financial liabilities 7,603 - 7,603

Provisions 15,209 - 15,209

Total non-current liabilities 69,464 - 69,464

Total liabilities 164,211 332 164,543

Net assets 316,490 124,371 440,861

Equity

Share capital 290,387 124,371 414,758

Reserves 12,964 - 12,964

Accumulated losses 6,590 6,549 13,139

Non-controlling interest 6,549 (6,549) -

Total equity  316,490 124,371 440,861

Scenario 2: Emerald acquires 75.56% of the issued capital of Bullseye

Emerald
Resources NL

Consolidated
Group

Combined Group
Estimated

 31 May
2023

Acquisition Pro-forma

 Unaudited Adjustments Balance Sheet

  $’000s $’000s $’000s

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 62,148 - 62,148

Trade and other receivables  23,562 - 23,562

Inventory 37,049 - 37,049

Financial assets at fair value
through profit or loss

502 - 502

Other current assets 184 - 184

3957-18/3221159_10  45

Emerald
Resources NL

Consolidated
Group

Combined Group
Estimated

 31 May
2023

Acquisition Pro-forma

 Unaudited Adjustments Balance Sheet

  $’000s $’000s $’000s

Total current assets 123,445 - 123,445

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 83,509 - 83,509

Exploration and evaluation
expenditure

95,738 53,324 149,062

Right-of-use assets 31,822 - 31,822

Mine properties  82,977 - 82,977

Inventory 54,220 - 54,220

Other non-current assets 8,990 - 8,990

Total non-current assets 357,256 53,324 410,580

Total assets 480,701 53,324 534,025

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 25,491 262 25,753

Interest-bearing liabilities 37,898 - 37,898

Financial liabilities 12,955 - 12,955

Provisions 18,403 - 18,403

Total current liabilities 94,747 262 95,009

Non-current liabilities

Interest-bearing liabilities 46,652 - 46,652

Financial liabilities 7,603 - 7,603

Provisions 15,209 - 15,209

Total non-current liabilities 69,464 - 69,464

Total liabilities 164,211 262 164,473

Net assets 316,490 53,062 369,552

3957-18/3221159_10  46

Emerald
Resources NL

Consolidated
Group

Combined Group
Estimated

 31 May
2023

Acquisition Pro-forma

 Unaudited Adjustments Balance Sheet

  $’000s $’000s $’000s

Equity

Share capital 290,387 53,062 343,449

Reserves 12,964 - 12,964

Accumulated losses 6,590 (1,693) 4,897

Non-controlling interest 6,549 1,693 8,242

Total equity  316,490 53,062 369,552

5.9 Outlook for the Combined Group

This Bidder's Statement does not include any financial forecasts or projections for
revenue or profit in relation to Emerald, Bullseye or the Combined Group.

Emerald has given careful consideration as to whether there is a reasonable basis
to produce reliable and meaningful forecast financial information for the
Combined Group. The Emerald Directors have concluded that as at the date of
this Bidder's Statement, it would be misleading to provide forecast financial
information for the Combined Group.

3957-18/3221159_10  47

6. INTENTIONS OF EMERALD